" In accordance with . _
Rule 18.7 of the - L|Q03
Insolvency (England &

| | d
e R et Notice of- progress report in voluntary

"@T.
ALY

.Companies House

192 of the Insol
aross Y winding up
“ “A!G\Jewgn*
B 05/06/2020 #3096
COMPANIES HOUSE
- "Company details _
* [ Filling in this foi T
Companx numbgr |T IO_’?,T’?WI_Z—I—S P:e;rs‘g clgmp;:te‘«)i:lmtypescript orin
Company name in full | Domal Trading Limited bold black capitals,
L . Liquidator's name : o
" Full forename(s) [ Gareth \
Surname Hunt
I ‘ Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumberlAstute House
Street _R/Vllmslow Road”
| ~
Post town | Handforth
. County/Region [ Cheshire
Postcode !_I—l_ fl_ I_I‘T
Country )
u _ qumdator s name© ,
‘ © Other liquidator
Full forename(s) Tracy Mary Use this section to tell us about
: Surnam\e' Clowry another liquidator.
H Liquidator’s address @ B
Building name/number | Astute House ‘ .. [@Other liguidator
—_ - Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ I\/Vilmslow Road . . ' another liquidator.
| .' 2
 Post town . i | Handforth |
County/Region l Cheshire
o Fwwrrrrr
Country . I

04/17 Version 1.0

€,



LIQO3

Notnce of progress report in voluntary wmdmg up

- Period of progress report

From date

Todate

&G bR Rhife
il Pl Bfofefo

- Progress'report

[ The prqgress report is attached

Sign and date

- . Liquidator's signature

59‘ %M,a%y%wt .

' Signature date ‘

ofe bl TVI—T

- . 04717 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
| you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be -
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactname (3 arath H u nt

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send -

. . Company name Beesley Corporate Recovery
Limited
Astute House

Address

| Wilmslow Road

Handforth
| ComnyRegion Cheshire -

{mewrr

Country

Pos| town

WFP_T

|DX

Telephone

01625 544 795

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

€

Please make sure you have remembered the’

following:

O The company name and number match the ,
‘information held on the public Register. .

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

{

| You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below: .~

The Registrar of Companies,. Compahies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

-| DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guudance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

64/17 Version 1,0




Domal Trading Limited
.(In Liquidation)
Jomt quwdators Summary of Recelpts & Payments

Statement From 23/04/2019 From 23/04/2019
of Affairs To 22/04/2020 To 22/04/2020
£ I - £
ASSET REALISATIONS
: " Bank Interest Gross 0.08 0.09
Uncertain Book Debts NIL ~ NIL
Cash at Bank. 226.55 226.55
1.00 Uncalled Share Capital NIL
) ‘ 226.64 226.64
COST OF REALISATIONS
. HMLR : 12.00 12.00
Specific Bond 44.00 44.00
Statutory Advertising 292.00 292.00
(348.00) ' (348.00) -
UNSECURED CREDITORS . -
_(1,000.00) Directors v NIL NIL
" (30,850.00) Trade & Expense Creditors - NIL - - NIL
‘ ' . NIL “NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders . NIL NIL
: : NIL NIL
(31,850.00) (121.36) " {121.36)
: : REPRESENTED BY - '
Bank 1 Current o 21464
Office ' (403.20)
Vat Receivable- 67.20
(121.36) '
¢
Note:

1. This is the first Recelpts & Payments Account produced since the appomtment of the Joint Liquidators. It therefore
- reflects all movements on the account. :
2. The Company was registered for VAT. Therefore, the VAT on the costs of Ilqurdatlon should be recoverable
. 3. All figures are shown net of VAT
4. The Liquidators invested the estate funds in an interest-bearing account, WhICh was held separately to all other
" accounts held in the names of the Joint Liquidators or their firm. :

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Gareth Hunt
Joint Liquidator

'05 June 2020 10:09

NIL



.ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN'CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

~ © Resources for IPs LLP 2020



L~

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION - : . :

Content

, . .Executive Summary
o Adfninistrétion and Planning.
e Enquiries and Investigations
o Realisétioh of Assets
e Trading
U Creditors

. Ethics

e " Fees and Expenseé’ e
. 'Creditors'. Rights‘ .
o EU Regulations

e Conclusion . . - . o

Appéndices
‘. A_ppendix - St’atutory Information
e Appendix |l - Recéipts and Pkaymgnts account for the p'grio& 23 April 2019 to 22 April 2020'
. Append'gx i -‘D,_eta'iled .Iist of work undertaken in the period
e Appendix IV - Time cosf information for period 23 April 2019 to 22 April 2020
. 4Appendix V- Tirﬁé costs summary fof period & compa'rison’With e'stimate'.
. Appehdix Vi - Expe’nses‘summary for period & comparison with estimate :
s Appendix Vil - Begsley Corporate Recovery chargg ouvt rates and disbursements guide

*  Appendix VIl - Proof of Debt Form

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

" EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets
Estimated to Anticipated . | Total
realise per future anticipated
Statement of -Realisations | realisations realisations
Asset Affairs (£)- to date (£) (£) (£)
Debtor .Uncertain Nil "Uncertain “Uncertain
Uncalled Share Capital £1.00 Nit £1.00 £1.00
Bank Interest (Gross) N/A -£0.09 Not Known Not Known -
Post Liquidation Period VAT N/A Nil '£67.20 Not Known
Refunds '
Expenses
| Amount per Anticipated :
feesand Expense further Total
expenses incurredto | expense to anticipated
Expense estimates (£) Date (£f) Closure (£) expense (£)
Joint Liquidators’ Fees 11,720.00 15,610.00 Not Known Not Known
Solicitors’ Fees. 2,500.00 4,555.00 Not Known Not Known
Accountant’s fees 500.00 Nil Nil Not Known
-Specific Penalty Bond 52.80 44.00 Nil 44.00
Statutory Advertising 350.40 292.00 Nil 292.00
Software Licence Fee 450.00 Nil NIL Nil
Land Registry Search Fee 3.00° 12.00 - Nil -12.00

Dividend prospects

Creditor class

date

Distribution / dividend paid to

Anticipated distribution /

dividend, based upon the

above

Secured creditor

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Preferential creditors

Not Applicable °

Not Applicable

Unsecured creditors

Nil

Nil

Summary of key issues outstanding

¢ Need to complete enquiriés into unexplained transactions
e Ongoing enquiries into the Company’s trading affairs

Closure

Due to the complexity of the issues involved in the outstandmg matters Irsted above, it is dlfflcult to
- ‘estimate the timing of the closure of the liquidation.

" © Resources for IPs LLP 2020 . ... A o - A ‘ 3



: ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY ~
LIQUIDATION :

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix L

The *Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory °
obligations. - Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the .
case, which ensures that work is carried out to high professuonal standards. A detailed list of these
tasks may be found in Appendix IIl.

During the Review Penod, the following key documents have been issued:

e The report on the creditors’ S100 decision
- Other administration tasks
During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

e (Casesetup
e Case reviews.
e Bank reconciliations

ENQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Combany’s affairs
in the period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the
director by means of questionnaires and correspondence; corresponding with third parties; making
enquiries of the Company’s accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and
attempting to collect the Company’s bank statements, accounts and other records and examining the
material recelved :

" The director has provided limited books and records in a piecemeal fashion and a completed
questionnaire was not received until 17 March 2020, albeit, it was dated 14 February 2020. A
Statement of Affairs was duly provided. :

" The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty
to submit a confldentlal report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the Insolvency
.Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically
include any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have
past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment revealed matters that the Joint Liquidators considered merited further
investigation. The Liquidators identified a number of invoices relating to cash sales, the funds in
relation to which, could not be traced in the Company’s bank account. In addition, the Liquidators.
were concerned about a Iarge lump sum transfer from the Company s bank account two days prior its
closure.

’

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 ) . : 4



~ ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION ' . :

k)

As a consequence of these discoveries, the Liquidators.wrote to the Company’s bankers and the
Director for further information. The response received from the bank however, no response was
received from the Director. Solicitors were therefore instructed to issue proceedings against the
" Director for the recovery of the funds. A witness statement was prepared, reviewed, amended and
approved. Our solicitors thereafter arranged for a draft application and the witness statement to be
served on the Director on 4 November 2019, giving him a deadline of 11 November 2019, in which, to
respond or the proceedings would be issued. ' .

" On 7 November 2020, a third party attended our office on behalf of the Director, and provided a
statement and details for a second Company bank account, from which, it was subsequently possible
~ to'trace the lump sum transfer from the Company’s closed account. The d|55|pat|on of these funds
thereafter however remalns subject to ongoing review.

) In addmon we were also provided with an account of the cash sales receipts, which it was suggested
-~ had been used to pay Company s expenses (bills) in cash. Our enqumes |nto these payments remain
ongoing. :

As detailed above, whilst the Director provided some information in March 2020, we still have ongoing
enquiries in relation to the same and additional matters. Further, we are still pursuing the delivery up .
of all of the Company’s books and records. The Director had indicated that a full response, including
additional records, would be forthcoming but subsequently contacted the Liquidators towards the
end of April to advise that due to COVID and the lock down he/his associate were. unable to access
their records to respond. The Director has indicated that once the pandemic is over, he will prowde o
the mformatron We therefore continue to monltor the situation - :

In light of the information provided to date, our solicitors have withheld the issue of proceedlngs ‘
whilst we and they continue wuth our investigations and various enquiries.

Although this work has not generated any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the
statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enqulrles and investigations into potential rights of
actions to enhance realisations. -

REALISATION OF ASSETS .

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however more details about
. the work undertaken may be found at Appendix IV. The Joint qumdators formulated and worked
through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise reallsatlons net of costs: The financial benefit
of those efforts is described further below.,

Book debts

In the report presented to creditors with the Statement. of Affairs prior to the virtual meeting on 23.
- April 2019, the Director advised that the Company’s only known asset was a debt of approximately .
4 £80,000.00 due from one debtor. He had however attributed this debt with an uncertain realisable

.value as he had been informed that the debtor company was about to commence llqmdatlon
proceedings:

¢

During the review period, we have undertaken enquiries in relation to this debt and a number of
transactions between the two companies. We can confirm that the debtor company went into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation on 13 December 2019. Whilst we are liaising with the Liquidator, the -
prospects of any recovéry remain uncertain. Moreover, it should be noted, that the Statement of
Affairs prepared at the date of debtor company’s liquidation indicated the company had no assets and
substantial creditors. :

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 ) : : . ) : 5



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Whilst the enquiries undertaken to date, have not resulted in any realisations, they were necessary to
enable us to comply with our statutory duties to realise the Company’s assets and to attempt to
maXImnse any reallsatvons for the benefit of creditors.

‘Unpaid Share Capital

The Company had issued 1 6rdinary £1.00 to the Director. For the purposes of the Statement of
, Affalrs this was shown as realisable, in full. To date, no recovery has been made.

 CREDITORS !

Irr_espective of whether’ sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Joint -
Liquidators have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in‘the list at Appendix lll. The following
sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributidns paid. .

‘Cash at Bank

The Liquidators have realised a credit balance of £226.55 in respect of one of the Company’s bank
accounts. : :

Bank Interest

This represents interest earned on funds invested by the Joint Liquidators in an interest-bearing
account which is'held separate to any other account in the name of the Office Holders or this firm.
Gross interest of £0.09 has been received during the Review Period.

Secured creditors

The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.

-

Preferential creditors
Employee claims’

It was not envisaged that there would be any claim from the Director, as the sole employee of the -
Company, in respect of outstanding wages and holiday pay We can conflrm no claim has been
received in these regards.

Unsecured creditors

In the report presented to creditors with the Statement of Affairs prior to 'tbe virtual meeting on 23
. April 2019, the Director indicated that whilst there may be amounts due to HM Revenue and Customs,
_same had not been quantified. To date, no claim has been recelved from HMRC ‘

The trade and expense creditors as per the-statement of affairs totalled £30,850.00 and was made up
of debts due to two creditors. Please be advised that no proofs of debt have been received in this
regard to date, and therefore the total value of unsecured claims is not known at present. A proof of

debt form is attached at Appendix VIIl. '

To date, the only proof of debt recelved has been from the Director in relatlon to his loan account in

- asum of £1,000.00.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 o ‘ ' . 6



" ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDJTORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION
Dividend prospects

The Corhpany has not granted a ﬂoating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation. '

Based on current information and realisations, no dividend will be declared to any class of creditor in
‘the liquidation, as all funds will be required to defray the costs of the administration of the liquidation.

~ ETHICS .

Please also be advised that‘Tracy M Clowry and Gareth Hunt are bound by the Insolvency Code of
- Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

General ethical considerations

Prior to the «LQCASE_ APP»’s appointment, a review of ethical issues was undertaken and no ethical
threats were identified. A further review-has been carried out and no threats have been identified in
respect of the management of the insolvency appountment over the Review Period.

A Copy of the Beesley Corporate Recovery Lumcted Privacy Statement is avallable at .
- http://beesley.co.uk/docs/CorpPrivacyStatement.pdf. If you requnre a hard copy of this, which wnII
be provuded free of charge please contact our offlce

Specialist Advice and Services

~ When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the specialist services
provided by the firm, the Joint Liquidators are obligated to ensure that such advice or work.is
warranted and that the advice or work contracted reflects the best value and service for the work
_undertaken. The firm reviews annually the specialists available to provide services within each
specialist area and the cost of those services to ensure best value. The specialists chosen usually have
knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and, where relevant, to matters specific to this
N insolvency appointment. Detauls of the specialists specufrcally chosen in this matter are detailed below.

FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Costs

Fixed Fee Paid by Director Prior to Appointment

A fixed fee of £4,000.00 plus VAT was agreed and paid by the Director prior to the winding-up
resolution. Same was paid direct to our office and does not therefore appear in the Receipts &
- Payments account attached at Appendlx .

The Joint Liquidators’ Fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on-
cases and a manager and Insolvency Practitioner then oversees the work undertaken. Where the

issues are complex and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a senior staff/the -
insolvency Practitioners.

. © Resources for IPs LLP 2020 . . . . 7



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

The basrs of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was approved by creditors on 23 April 2019 in accordance with
the foIIowung decrsuon

(a) That the Joint Liquidators be authérised to draw fees on account, subject to availability
of funds, on atime cost basis; estimated at £11,720.00 plus VAT; and disbursements (to
include category 2 disbursements), estimated at £3,856.20, over a period of two years as
detailed in the Beesley Corporate Solutions — Fees Estimate Pursuant to Rule 18.16 (4) of
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 which was issued to creditors on 11 April

© 2019.

The time costs for the period 23 Aprrl 2019 to 22 April 2020 total £15,610.00, representing 39.10 hours
at an average hourly rate of £399.23. No funds have been drawn on account of time costs mcurred
The time costs for the period, together with, are detailed at Appendlx V.

" A comparison between the original estimate and time costs to date is given at Appendix V.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to-be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the
Joint Liquidators consider that:

* the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
e the original expenses estimate has been exceeded.

"The main reasons why the fees estimate has been exceeded are substantial additional work being
required in relation to investigating the Company’s affairs. Information has been received in a
piecemeal fashion and when information has been received, it has led to further enquiries. In addition,
as the Director did not initially respond to enquiries regarding certain transactions it became necessary
to instruct solicitors. (Please refer to the “Enquiries & Investigations” section above for further detail
in this regard). However, given the limited realisations in this case, to date, the Joint Liquidators do
not propose to draw fees in excess of the fees estimate at present. The Joint Liquidators will review
the position as regards fees when the prospects of realising the remaining assets become clearer.

Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid during the period are detailed on
Appendix VI.. (Please note, all disbursements, to date, bar £12.00 Land Registry fees which were
discharged with estate funds, have been settled by means of an advance of funds by our office). Also
included in Appendix VI is a comparison of the expenses likely to. be incurred in the Liquidation as a
‘whole with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons where any expenses are likely to
exceed that estimate.

The category 1 disbursements paid for in the period 23 April 2019 to 22 April 2020 total £348.00 and
are detailed at Appendix Il and represent the simple reumbursement of actual out of pocket payments
made in relation to the assignment.

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the period 23 April 2019 to 22 April 2020. The

basis of calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to their approval
which was given on 23 Aprul 2019, and are also detailed at Appendix VII.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 : ) : 8



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
" LIQUIDATION

information about this . insolvency process ‘may be found on the R3 website at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the
firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at

http://beesley.co.uk/guides/Creditors CVL.pdf. A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the

firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained, free of charge, on request.

Other professional costs
Solicitors

SAS Daniels LLP were instructed as legal advisors in relation to the transfer of a lump sum out of one
of the Company’s bank accounts prior to its closure and the cash sales. Thereafter, they have
continued to advise as matters have developed. Their costs have been ‘agreed on the basis of their
standard hourly charge out rates, plus-disbursements and VAT however, they have agreed that they
will only be paid from realisations made, The solicitors’ fees for the period 23 April 2019 to 22 April
2020 amount to £4,555.00 plus VAT. To date, no funds have been paid to the sohcntors in respect of
the time costs incurred.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS .

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) requést further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt OfthIS report. Any secured creditor :
may request the same details in the same time limit. )

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission'of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value A
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar appllcatlon
to court within the same time limit. :

EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company'’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their régistered office address and trading -

address was Unit 1 Enfield Avenue, Leeds, LS7 1QN. Therefore, it was considered that the EU
Regulations apply and that these proceedings were main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case quI be continuing to finalise the followmg outstanding matters that
are preventing this case from bemg closed:

Ongoing Investigations and énquiries into the Company’s
Any potential realisations made

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

Signed

" © Resources for IPs LLP 2020 . 9



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

‘ LIQUIDATION

Tracy Mary Clowry and Gareth Hunt - Jount quuldators

. 02'June 2020

A‘ppendfx |

-Statutory Information .
Company :Name
I’:orm‘er Trading Name -

" Company Number
Registered Office

Former Registered Office

- Office holders

Office holders’ address

- Date of appointment

Domal Trading Limited

.Not Applicable

10948425
Unit 1 Enfield Avenue, Leeds LS7 iQN

Oswaldtwistle M|IIs Busmess Centre Chfton Mill, Pickup Street,
Accrington, BBS OEY

Tracy Mary CIowry and Gareth Hunt

Beesley Corporate Recovery Limited, Astute House, Wilmslow
Road, Handforth, Cheshire SK9 3HP - ‘

23 April 2019

- With effect from 5 September 2019, Beesley Corporate Solutions Ltd changed |ts name to Beesley

Corporate Recovery Limited.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020

10

~



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION . 2 ‘ '

Appendix Il -

'

Receipts and Payments account for the period 23 Aprii 2019 to 22.April 2020

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020

11



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED -

IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION
| B ;
Domal Trading Limitéed
'(In Liquidation) |
Jomt quwdators Summary of Recelpts and Payments
To 22 Aaril 2020
RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

- |Book Debts ) Uncertain 0.00
Uncalled Share Capital 1.00 i 0.00
Cash at Bank N/A 1 226.55|°
Bank. Interest Gross N/A 0.09

1.00 - 226.64
PAYMENTS
I N

" I1Specific Bond 44.00
HMLR  |. 12.00
Statutory Adwvertising |- 292.00
Trade & Expense Creditors ) -30,850.00 0.00
Directors | = | -1,000.00 0.00}
Ordlnary Shareholders -1.00 0.00

348.00
Net Receipts/(Paymé}\ts) , , -121.36
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 214.64
Ofice . | -403.20
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 67.20

-121.36

Notes:

1. This is the first Receipts & Payments Account pnoduced since the appointment of the Joint Liquidators. It

therefore, reflects all movements on the account.

\

l

2. The Company was reg|stered for VAT. Therefore, the VAT on the costs of liquidation should be

recoverable. , [ ]

3. All figures are shown net of VAT.

4. The Liquidators invested the estate funds

in an interest-bearing account, whlch was held separately to all

other accounts held in the names of the Joint Liquidators or their fim.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

02 June 2020 10:27

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 -

12



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED

LIQUIDATION

iN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

Appendix Il|

Detailed list of work undertaken for Domal Trading Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for
the review period 23 April 2019 to 22 April 2020

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liqui‘dators.

| General Description

Includes

Statutory and
General
Administration

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements

maintenance/file
review/checklist

Statutory/advertising
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Document Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money Iaundenng and anti- brlbery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

administration
-

Bank account '

Preparing correspondence opening and closing-accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations )
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued :
Meetings with team members and mdependent advisers to consider practlcal technical and legal aspects of
the case

Books and records /
storage

Dealing with records as receive don piecemeal baS|s

Pension scheme

Identifying whether there is a pension schcme

Reports

Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment

Creditors’ decisions

For virtual meeting: preparation of meeting file
Responding to queries and questions following decisions

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Attempting to locate, collect and make an inventory of all of the Company’s books and records
Correspondence to request information on the Company’s dealings, makmg further enquiries of third parties
Reviewing questionnaires submitted by Director .
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the. Company

Reviewing Invoices

Preparation of deficiency statement

Exchanges with government departments

Review of specific transactions and liaising with Director regarding certam transactions. In pamcular cash
sales and a lump sum transfer from the bank ’ .

Liaising with Company’s bankers and then in relation to a second account discovered

Reviewing bank statements ' -

Reviewing lease latest Company trading premlses

Liaising with liquidator appointed landlord of those trading premises in relation to the lease and other
transaction :

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director(s)

Preparing statutory mvestugat:on reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service . s
Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary information if required

Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Litigation / Recoveries

Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors :
Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actlons
Reviewing witness statement and draft application

Realisation of Assets

Debtors

Collecting supporting documentation
Correspondence with debtor
Reviewing inter- company transactions

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers’

13



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED -

LIQUIDATION

~

IN CREDITORS' VQLUNTARY

General Description

Includes

Creditors and
Distributions

Liaising with the Liquidator appointed to the debtor company

Communication

Other assets: Realised cash at bank

Uncalled share capital .

Cash at bank

Creditor _Receive and-follow up creditor enquiries via telephone *

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatlves via fac5|mlle, email and post

Dealing with proofs of
debt (“POD")

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend’

debt

-Processing proofs of -

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD B

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020

14




" ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION . -

Appendix IV

Tirﬁe' cost information for period 23 April 2019 to 22 April 2020

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 '

15



> 1£:01 0202 8unr 20 gLE0gpuoisiBn . D | Jo | 3bed

g 000 _ pawlief) s394 [Bj0]
<

Ry £266¢ 0009} 0v'6¢ 000 000 0L'6h 0v'6} SINOH [ej01
3
—
ﬂ .

S 16°06¢ 00°0EY . ol 000 000 s 050 050 £1285Y Jo uojjesyjeay
o

00006 0000 020 000 000 000 020 saes jasse pue ssausng ‘Aadoid 1 512

00005 00051 0£0 000 000 - 000 0c0 UoIP0) 193 ° $12

00'00¢ 0008} 090 000 000 090 000 fuunsuy 3 Buunaag /wap| 124z

£E°6¢ 000261 000 wo 0o oSk 08l suojebigsany)

wese 00'0EL'S 069 000 000 098 0c'8 suopoestel| Wapaoaluy Bugebisanyl - |17

0B 000557 019 000 000 052 09t spoday VGQD 012

phLLe 00092 00t 000 000 oty e MaNRY Z dIS : 602

00005 00007 080 200 000 00 080 sioypai)

. 00005 00004 020 000 - 000 © o0 020 SWIED 104pID : 022

00005 00008 - 090 000 000 000 090 SI0UPDL) YA UOBINNUIIOD : 612

s 00098 0zt 000 00 oL 05°¢ Bupuuerd 3 uwpy

) 1999 00°08E 060 000 000 090 080 $PI023Y JO BOVRUIBIUIEI : L0Z

Iy 00052’ 05¢" 000 000 057 o0t uoljeayioN Wausuioddy : 90z

0000 0005+ 0co 00°0 000 000 080 A0S AReASIULPY : S0

_0028h 000EL) 052 000 000 090 06'} Buuelg 8se9 : 40z

(3) ey 4eis yoddng sfevojssajoly
>==2.._ abesany (3) 1809 auiig SINOH [ejoL . 9 SJue)sissy 101U3g8 J3Y10 - sabeuey UOHOUNJ }IOM JO UOIJRILISSE])

91

Jaupeg

$3p0) 198l jusuuioddy 1s0d Iy

0202170122 ‘0L 6102/0/EE w4
paywry Buipes] jewoq - 9515339

Alewuing 1509 9 aui) 6IS PaIIEIAQ - fug oun)

NolLvdinon

AYVLNNTOA .SYOL1Q3YI NI - Q3LIWITONIavYL 'IVV\IOG 40 140d3Y SSIUO0Ud TVNNNY




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION K :

Appéndix Vv

Time costs summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate for DOMAL TRADING
LIMITED IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION ’ : o

Original fees estima_té Total time costs incurred to date
) Number Blended Totalfees | Number Average Total time
of hours | Nourlyrate P of hours | hourly rate costs

Work categ?'Y ' £ per hour . £ per hour " g .
Administration . R T ‘
(including statutory - |- 15 359.67 5,295.00 7.20 397.22 2,860.00 .
reporting) ) : : :
Realisation of assets 5 400.00 2,000.00 1.10 39091 | 430.00
Creditors (claims and | ) . : -
distribution) - 5. 146.00 825.00 080 | 50000 400.00
Investigations 9 400.00 3,600.00 30.00 397.33 11,920.00
Trading . ) N/A N/A -N/A N/A . N/A N/A

© Resources for IPsLLP 2020 (- ) . . ‘ 17



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

Appendix VII

.

'Exp'enses‘summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate
" for Domal Trading Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below are details of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses to date.

.

Original expenses

Actual expenses

Reason for any excess (if the expenses are

estimate incurred to date likely to, or have, exceeded the original

Expenses £ £ estimate) . '
Category 1 Expenses
Legal costs 2‘50'0'00 . ‘4’555.00 Has !?een more.enq'uiries and apz?lysis and

. - o drafting of application than anticipated
Accountancy Fees 500.00 Nil
specific Penalty Bond - 52.80 \ 52.80
Statutory Advertising ° 350.40 350.40
Software Licence 450.00 Nil )
Land Registry Fees 3.00 12.00 More searches required than aﬁticipated.

Category 2 Expenses

-NB: All ﬁguresdé0.00shown above are inclusive of VAT

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020

18



N ‘
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION

Appendix VII

-

Additional Information In Relation To The Pollcy of Beesley Corporate Recovery Regardlng Fees
" And Dlsbursements .

© © Resources for IPs LLP 2020



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DQMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION :

' Additional Information In Relatlon To The Policy Of Beesley Corporate Recovery Regardlng Fees
And Disbursements

The table below sets out the,basis on which this office charges internal disbursements.
Iniernal disbursements are charged, where appropriate by Beesley Corporate Recovery as follows:-

Postage : Charged at actual cost (first élass)

Photocopying and Fax Recharged at 10p per sheet in the limited
_, ' o circumstances when deemed appropriate

Microfiche and Files ' Recharged at actual cost

Storage . : ' £60 per box for 6 years

Room hire : No charge for a meeting held at this office.

o ' Any other venue at cost.

Archiving Files on closure Recharged at staff time costs

Travel - - : . "Motor vehicles at 45p per mile

Distribution costs Cheque fee 65p and postage 41p

The table detailed below sets out the charge-out rates currently utilised by Beesley Corporate
Recovery for charging staff time. (Such rates were effective from 7 July 2016). All rates are charges
- per hour. Time is charged in units of 6 minutes.

Job Title _ Cost per hour

Director/IP : £375 - £500
Senior Manager £300 - £325
Manager : .| £250

Senior Administrator ' £180-£225
Administrator . L " | £125-£165

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the
Administration of each insolvency case.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor{s) used will be given in the regular reports prepared in each type -
of insolvency appointment. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or relevant
dlsbursements ’

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors ihcluding, but not restricted
to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwnse of the assignment and their

geographic location.

Unless otherwise stated, all agents instructed are independent and have no connection to the
insolvent party/(ies), the office holder(s) or Beesley Corporate Recovery.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020 . : 20



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAI:TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITQRS"VOLUNT/"\RY
LIQUIDATION ' ‘

-Appendix Vil

Proof of Debt Form

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020

21



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT.OF DOMAL TﬁADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY -
LIQUIDATION

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

DOMAL TRADING LIMITED —IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. | Name of Creditor (if a company; its’
_registered name)

2. Address of Creditor (| e. principal place of
business).

3. | If the Creditor is a'registered company:
e For UK companies: its registered
number :
"o . For other companies: the country or.

* territory in which it is incorporated
and the number if any under which it
is registered

e The number, if any, under which itis
registered as an overseas company
under Part 34 of the Companies Act

4. | Total amount of claim, including any
Value Added Tax, as at the date of £
administration, less any payments made
after this date in relation to the claim, any

" deduction under R14.20 of the Insolvency
(England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in
accordance with R14.24 and R14.25 -

5. | If the total amount above includes A , ‘
outstanding uncapitalised interest, please | - ) YES (£ )/ NO
state ' : B

6. | Particulars of how and when debt
incurred '

_7. | Particulars of any security held, the value
of the security, and the date it was glven

. 8. | Details of any reservation of title in
relation to goods to WhICh the debt
relates

9. | Details of any document by reference to -
which the debt can be substantiated.

‘ [Note the liquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantlate the
claim at his discretion]

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF DOMAL TRADING LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

10. | Give details of whether the whole or any
part of the debt falls within any (and if so
which) of the categories of preferential
debts under section 386 of, and schedule
6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11. | If you wish any dividend payment that

" | may be made to be paid in to your bank
account please provide BACS details.
Please be aware that if you change
accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:

Account Name:

| sort codé: '

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person‘authoriéed to act
on his behalf -

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor,
state your postal address.and authority for
signing on behalf of the Creditor '

Are you the sole member'of the Creditor?

YES/NO

© Resources for IPs LLP 2020

23




